

[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

No. 11-1102

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,
BUREAU OF THE PUBLIC DEBT, WASHINGTON D.C.,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,
Respondent,

and

NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION,
Intervenor.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL DECISION OF THE
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

BRIEF OF INTERVENOR NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION

GREGORY O'DUDEN
General Counsel

LARRY J. ADKINS
Deputy General Counsel

PEYTON H. N. LAWRIMORE
Assistant Counsel

NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION
1750 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 572-5500
larry.adkins@nteu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page:

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

GLOSSARY

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER THIS PETITION FOR REVIEW.....4

 A. The Agency Has Not Shown that Extraordinary Circumstances Excused Its Failure to File a Motion For Reconsideration of the FLRA's Sua Sponte Decision to Adopt the "Abrogation" Standard.....4

 B. The FLRA's Failure to Invoke § 7123(c) Does Not Excuse the Agency's Failure to File a Motion for Reconsideration.....7

 C. This Case Is Distinguishable From Cases in Which Failure to File a Motion for Reconsideration Has Been Excused.....8

II. THE FLRA'S APPLICATION OF THE ABROGATION STANDARD IS CONSISTENT WITH STATUTORY TEXT AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY.....10

 A. The FLRA's Application Of the Abrogation Standard Furthers the Goal of Stability In Collective Bargaining.....12

 B. The Abrogation Standard Is Faithful to § 7114(c)'S Legislative History.....13

III. BPD'S EXCESSIVE INTERFERENCE ARGUMENT IS NOT APPROPRIATELY BEFORE THE COURT.....15

CONCLUSION.....17

Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a)

Addendum A - Statutes and Regulations

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page:

Cases

Ass’n of Civilian Technicians, Montana Air Chapter No. 29 v. FLRA, 22 F.3d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....15

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees, Local 2924 v. FLRA, 470 F.3d 375 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....15-16

Contractors’ Labor Pool, Inc. v. NLRB, 323 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....9

Dep’t of Commerce, Nat’l Oceanic and Atmospheric Admin., Nat’l Weather Serv., Silver Spring v. FLRA, 7 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....5

Department of Commerce, Patent and Trademark Office v. Federal Labor Relations Authority, No. 11-1019.....2

*Dep’t of the Air Force, 375th Combat Support Group, Scott Air Force Base, 50 FLRA 84 (1995).....5

Dep’t of the Interior, Minerals Mgmt. Serv., New Orleans v. FLRA, 969 F.2d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....8

Dep’t of Treasury, BATF v. FLRA, 857 F.2d 819 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....15

Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n v. FLRA, 476 U.S. 19 (1986).....5, 7, 10

Environmental Protection Agency and Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees Council 238, 65 FLRA 113 (2010).....6, 7, 10

*Nat’l Ass’n of Gov’t Employees, Local R5-136 v. FLRA, 363 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....5, 6, 8, 9

National Labor Relations Board v. FLRA, 2 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....8, 9, 10

NTEU v. FLRA, 466 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....16

* Denotes authorities chiefly relied upon

NTEU v. FLRA, 856 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....13

Office of Personnel Management v. FLRA,
864 F.2d 165 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....13

*W&M Properties of Connecticut, Inc. v. NLRB,
514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....9, 10

Statutes and Regulations

Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute

5 U.S.C. § 7101(a).....12

5 U.S.C. § 7101(b).....12

5 U.S.C. § 7106.....14

5 U.S.C. § 7106(a).....2

5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(2).....15

5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(3).....2, 8, 11

5 U.S.C. § 7114(b).....12

5 U.S.C. § 7114(b)(2).....12, 14

5 U.S.C. § 7114(c).....6, 7, 8, 10, 13, 14

5 U.S.C. § 7114(c)(2).....1, 13, 14, 15

5 U.S.C. § 7122.....2, 10

5 U.S.C. § 7122(a).....7

5 U.S.C. § 7123(c).....2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9

29 U.S.C. § 160(e).....9

5 C.F.R. § 2429.175

Miscellaneous:

124 CONG. REC. H13,608 (daily ed. Oct. 14, 1978),
reprinted in Subcommittee on Postal Personnel and
Modernization of the House Committee on Postal and Civil
Service, Legislative History of the Federal Service Labor-
Management Relations Statute, Title VII of the Civil Service
Reform Action of 1978 96th Cong., 995 (1979).....14
